

1975

George W. Flick v. Glen Van Tassell and Van's Service Inc : Brief of Respondent

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc1



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Bruce Findlay; Nielsen, Conder, Henroid and Gottfredson; Attorneys for Respondents.

Fullmer and Harding; Attorneys for Appellants.

Recommended Citation

Brief of Respondent, *Flick v. Van Tassell*, No. 14154.00 (Utah Supreme Court, 1975).

https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc1/209

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF KIND OF CASE	1
DISPOSITION IN LOWER COURT	1
RELIEF SOUGHT ON APPEAL	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
POINT ONE	5
The Court Should Dismiss all of Defendant's Appeal Except That Part Pertaining to the Denial of Defen- dant's Motion Under Rule 60(b).	
POINT TWO	7
The Defendants made No Attack on the Merits of the Judgment Entered Herein at the Time of Their Motion Under Rule 60(b), and Their Contentions Attacking the Judgment Should Not Be Reviewed on This Appeal.	
POINT THREE	9
The Record Justifies the Trial Court's Denial of Defendants' Rule 60(b)(1) Motion.	
POINT FOUR	16
Defendants Did Not Move For a Continuance of the March 19, Trial Date and Should Therefore Not Be Heard To Complain About the Judgment Entered Thereon.	
POINT FIVE	18
The Default Entered on the Ground of Failure to Answer Interrogatories Should be Sustained.	
POINT SIX	19
No Relief Should Be Granted to the Corporate Defen- dant on This Appeal.	
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<u>Airkem Intermountain, Inc. vs. Parker</u> , 30 Utah 2d 65, 513 P.2d 429 (1973)	9, 10, 13, 19
<u>American Oil Co. vs. General Contracting Corp.</u> , 17 Utah 2d 2d 330, 411 P.2d 46 (1966)	9
<u>Anderson vs. Anderson</u> , 3 Utah 2d 277, 280, 282 P.2d 845, 847 (1955)	6
<u>Baltimore & O. Ry. Co. vs. Carrier</u> , 426 S.W.2d 938 (Kentucky)	19
<u>Benson vs. Benson</u> , 66 Nev. 94, 204 P.2d 316 (1949)	18
<u>Brunson vs. Hamilton Ridge Lumber Corp.</u> , 122 S.C. 436, 115 S.E. 624 (1923)	17
<u>Chrysler vs. Chrysler</u> , 5 Utah 2d 415, 303 P.2d 995 (1956)	14
<u>Dallof vs. Robinson</u> , 520 P.2d 191 (Utah 1974)	8
<u>Dodd vs. Cowgill</u> , 85 Nev. 705, 463 P.2d 482 (1969)	18
<u>Finch vs. Wallberg Dredging Co.</u> , 281 P.2d 136	16
<u>Flynn vs. Fink</u> , 60 Cal. App. 670, 213 Pac. 716 (1923)	17
<u>Galanis vs. Mayes</u> , 16 Utah 2d 181, 397 P.2d 998 (1965)	6
<u>Hoffman vs. Celebrezze</u> , 405 F.2d 833 (8th Cir. 1969)	13
<u>Cf. Holbrook vs. Hodson</u> , 24 Utah 2d 120, 123, 466 P.2d 843 (1970)	6
<u>Horace vs. St. Louis Southwestern Railroad Co.</u> , 489 F.2d 632, 633 (8th Cir. 1974)	6
<u>Lee vs. Brown</u> , 210 Kan. 168, 499 P.2d 1076 (1972)	7
<u>Mayhew vs. Standard Gilsonite Co.</u> , 14 Utah 2d 52, 376 P.2d 951 (1962)	15
<u>McDowell vs. Celebrezze</u> , 310 F.2d 43, 44 (5th Cir. 1962)	6
<u>Meadows vs. Cohen</u> , 409 F.2d 750, 752, (5th Cir. 1969)	6

<u>McKean vs. Mountain View Memorial Estates</u> , 17 Utah 2d 323, 411 P.2d 129 (1966)	15
<u>Nahas vs. Nahas</u> , 135 Cal. App. 2d 440, 287 P.2d 381 (1955)	18
<u>Neagle vs. Brooks</u> , 203 Kan. 323, 454, P.2d 544 (1969)	7
<u>Pacer Sport & Cycle Inc., vs. Myers</u> , 534 P.2d 616 Utah (1975)	14
<u>Patton vs. Lloyd</u> , 28 Utah 2d 57, 497 P.2d 1382 (1972)	8
<u>Peterson vs. Crosier</u> , 29 Utah 235, 81 Pac. 860 (1905)	13
<u>In re Estate of Ratliff</u> , 19 Utah 2d 346, 431 P.2d 571 (1967)	5
<u>Russo vs. Aucoin</u> , 7 So.2d 744 (La. App. 1942)	15
<u>Schildhaus vs. Moe</u> , 335 F.2d 529, 531 (2d Cir. 1964)	6
<u>Security Adjustment Bureau, Inc. vs. West</u> , 20 Utah 2d s9s, 437 P.2d 214 (1968)	14
<u>Simpson vs. General Motors Corp.</u> , 24 Utah 2d 301, 470 P.2d 399 (1970)	8
<u>Slaughter vs. Zimman</u> , 105 Cal. App. 2d 623, 234 P.2d 94 (1951)	17
<u>Warren vs. Dixon Ranch Co.</u> , 123 Utah 416, 420, 260 P.2d 741 (1953)	13
<u>Wasatch Mines Co. vs. Hopkinson</u> , 24 Utah 2d 70, 465 P.2d 1007 (1970)	8
<u>Well-Mixed, Inc. vs. City of Anchorage</u> , 471 P.2d 408 (Alaska 1970)	6
<u>In re Woodward</u> , 14 Utah 2d 336, 384 P.2d 110 (1963)	9

TABLE OF RULES OF COURT

UTAH RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE	PAGE
Rule 7	7
Rule 37	18
Rule 55	8, 19, 20
Rule 60(b)	6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 14, 19
Rule 60(b)(1)	9, 13, 14, 19
Rule 73(a)	5
FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE	7
OTHER AUTHORITY:	
46 Am. Jur. 2d <u>Judgments</u> , §718	16
